

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP.NO. 4281/2011 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(Cr1) No(s).774/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 22/12/2010 in WP No.
13426/2010 & IA No. 16944/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT
ERNAKULAM)

DIR. CBI, REP BY HEAD OF BRANCH CBI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURUKESHAN & ORS.
(With appln(s) for ad-interim ex-parte
dt.24.1.2011/directions and office report)

Respondent(s)
stay of order

Date: 28/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gopal Subramanium, Sol.Genl.of India
 Mrs.Shweta Verma, Adv.
 Mr.Devansh Mohta, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)1 Mr.V.Giri, Sr.Adv.
& 7 Mr. Renjith. B.Marar, Adv.
 Mr.Shinoj K.Narayanan, Adv.
 Mohammad Sadhique T.A., Adv.

For R.Nos.2 to 5 Mr.P.V.Dinesh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the S.L.P. notice was issued by this Court on
02.02.2011 and this Court has also stayed the operation of the
order dated 22.12.2010. Now CRL.MP.No.4281/2011 has been filed
in which a prayer has been made to stay the order of the High
Court dated 24.01.2011.

According to the Office Report, service is
incomplete.

: 2 :

Fresh notice be issued for unserved respondent no.6
and notice be given by way of dasti also on respondent no.6.
We request the learned counsel appearing for the State of
Kerala to accept notice on behalf of respondent nos.2 to 5.
Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1 undertakes to
appear also on behalf of respondent no.7. Counter affidavit, if
any, be filed within a week with an advance copy to learned
counsel appearing for C.B.I.

Mr.Gopal Subramanium, learned Solicitor General
fairly submits that he has no objection in Mr.Hari Datt's
acting as Investigating Officer in this case but he should
abide by the Manual of the C.B.I. Mr.Subramanium further
submits that he has also no objection of monitoring is carried
out by the Court.

List this matter immediately after two weeks.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master