

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).774/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 22/12/2010 in IA No.16944 of 2010 in WP No.13426/2010 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

DIR. CBI, REP BY HEAD OF BRANCH CBI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURUKESHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ad-interim stay of order dated 24.01.2011/ directions and stay and office report)

Date: 01/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam,SG
 Ms. Shweta Verma,Adv.
 Mr. Devesh Mohta,Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Giri,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Renjith. B,Adv.
 Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan,Adv.
 Mr. Mohmed Sadiq,Adv.

 Mr. Jaideep Gupta,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv
 Mr. P.V. Vinod,Adv.
 Mr. T.P. Sandhu,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard the learned Solicitor General appearing for the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) and Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 & 7.

-2-

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we direct that the investigation of the case shall be carried out, as expeditiously as possible, by Mr. Hari Datt under the supervision of a Joint Director of the CBI who shall be nominated by the Director, CBI.

We hardly need to observe that the entire investigation shall be carried out in accordance with the CBI Manual.

In view of the directions passed above, nothing survives further in this special leave petition which is accordingly disposed of.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER